

No. 13-1371

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND  
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF STUDENTS FROM  
THE NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF  
LAW SEMINAR ON CRITICAL NARRATIVES  
IN CIVIL RIGHTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

PEGGY COOPER DAVIS  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
Experiential Learning Lab  
40 Washington Square South  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998-6465

ADERSON B. FRANCOIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOWARD UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
Civil Rights Clinic  
2900 Van Ness St NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 806-8065  
afrancois@law.howard.edu

December 19, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
RADICAL JUSTICE REQUIRES THAT COVERT AND UNWITTING DISCRIMINATION BE RECOGNIZED AND CONSCIOUSLY AVOIDED.....	7
I. THE RIGHT TO VOTE: DISCRIMINATION CONTINUES BEHIND A VEIL OF NEUTRALITY .....	8
A. The Promise of the Fifteenth Amendment is Explicitly Undermined.....	10
B. Racially Motivated Felony Disenfranchisement Laws Are Maintained Behind A Veil of Neutrality .....	12
II. THE RIGHT AND OBLIGATION OF JURY SERVICE: DISCRIMINATION PERSISTS UNDER REMEDIES IN NEED OF REFINEMENT .....	17
A. Official Discrimination in Juror Selection Yields to Subtle Evasion of Reconstruction’s Citizenship and Equal Protection Guarantees.....	17
B. Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection Proves Resistant to Policies that are Facially Race-Neutral but Inadequate to Address Covert or Unwitting Discrimination.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. PUBLIC WELFARE ELIGIBILITY: DISCRIMINATION IS RESTRAINED BUT RETURNS AS SUCCESSFUL REMEDIES ARE ABANDONED.....	25
A. Race-Based Discrimination Is First Practiced Openly .....	26
B. Civil Rights Protest and Rules- Based Eligibility Standards Guide a Subsequent Period of Change.....	29
C. Devolution Marks a Return to Racial Bias .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Baker-Chaput v. Cammett</i> , 406 F.Supp. 1134 (D. N.H. 1976) .....	30
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1873) .....	31
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee Cnty., Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	3, 17
<i>City of Mobile, Alabama v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	5, 6
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir.1988) .....	16
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857) .....	1
<i>Gibson v. Mississippi</i> , 162 U. S. 565 (1896) .....	19
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	30
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (U.S. 1971) .....	2
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991) .....	23
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. Governor of State of Florida</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968) .....	27, 30
<i>Lukhard v. Reed</i> , 481 U.S. 368 (1987) .....	32
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) .....	5
<i>Neal v. Delaware</i> , 103 U.S. 370 (1881) .....	19
<i>Norris v. State of Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 587 (1935) .....	19, 20
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	4, 5
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	17
<i>Powell v. Ala.</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	19
<i>Ratliff v. Beale</i> , 74 Miss. 247 (1896).....	12
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974) .....	15
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	8, 9
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	8, 9
<i>Strauder v. State of W. Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879) .....	17, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965) .....	21
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 94 U.S. 542 (1876) .....	31
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 528 (2000) .....	31
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	4
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	2
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	5, 6, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 .....	15
U.S. Const. amend. XV .....	9, 10, 16
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1315 .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 3605(a) .....	2
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996). 32, 33	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Social Security Act of 1935, Tit, IV, Social Security Act, ch. 531, §§401-06, 49 Stat. 620, 627-29 (1935) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 601-17 (1988 & Supp. V 1993)	26
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 79 Stat. 437, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 <i>et seq.</i> (1964) .....	8, 9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ACLU, <i>Map of State Criminal Disenfranchisement Laws</i> , <a href="http://www.aclu.org">www.aclu.org</a> , (last visited December 14, 2014), <a href="https://www.aclu.org/maps/map-state-criminal-disfranchisement-laws">https://www.aclu.org/maps/map-state-criminal-disfranchisement-laws</a> .....	13
Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, A <i>Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994) .....	18, 20, 21
Angela Behrens et al., <i>Ballot Manipulation and the “Menace of Negro Domination”: Racial Threat and Felon Disenfranchisement in the United States, 1850–2002</i> , 109 Am. J. of Sociology, 559 (2003) .....	14-15
Michael K. Brown, <i>Ghettos, Fiscal Federalism, and Welfare Reform, in Race and the Politics of Welfare Reform</i> (Sanford Schram et al., eds. 2003).....	27, 30
Christine N. Cimini, <i>Welfare Entitlements in the Era of Devolution</i> , 9 Geo. J. On Poverty L. & Pol’y 89 (2002) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Chander Davidson, <i>The Voting Rights Act: A Brief History, in Controversies in Minority Voting: The Voting Rights Act in Perspective</i> (Bernard Grofman & Chandler Davidson, eds. 1992).....	8
Matthew Diller, <i>The Revolution In Welfare Administration: Rules, Discretion and Entrepreneurial Government</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1121 (2000) .....	32
Peter Edelman, <i>Welfare and the Politics of Race: Same Tune, New Lyrics?</i> , 11 Geo. J. Poverty L. & Pol'y 389 (2004).....	27, 28
John Edmond Mays & Richard S. Jaffe, <i>Feature: History Corrected—The Scottsboro Boys are Officially Innocent</i> , 38 Champion, Mar. 2014 (2014).....	20
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Illegal Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy</i> (August 2010), available at <a href="http://www.eji.org/files/EJI%20Race%20and%20Jury%20Report.pdf">http:// www.eji.org/files/EJI %20Race%20and%20Jury%20Report.pdf</a>	22
Christopher Famighetti, Amanda Melillo & Myrna Pérez, Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Election Day Long Lines: Resource Allocation</i> 1 (2014).....	8, 9
Richard C. Fording, <i>Laboratories of Democracy or Symbolic Politics?: The Racial Origins of Welfare Reform, in Race and the Politics of Welfare Reform</i> (Sanford Schram et al., eds., 2003) .....	31, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fording et al., <i>Devolution, Discretion, and Local Variation in TANF Sanctioning</i> , 81 Soc. Serv. Rev. 2 (2007).....	32
Hiroshi Fukurai & Edgar W. Butler, <i>Sources of Racial Disenfranchisement in the Jury and Jury Selection System</i> , 13 Nat'l Black L.J. 238 (1994).....	24
Daniel S. Goldman, <i>The Modern-Day Literacy Test?: Felon Disenfranchisement and Race Discrimination</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 611 (2004) .....	13, 14
Susan Tinsely Gooden, <i>Contemporary Approaches to Enduring Challenges: Using Performance to Promote Racial Equality under TANF, in Race and the Politics of Welfare Reform</i> (Sanford Schram et al., eds.,2003).....	27, 28, 29
Lauren Handelsman, <i>Giving the Barking Dog A Bite: Challenging Felon Disenfranchisement Under the Voting Rights Act of 1965</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 1875 (2005)....	16
Jerry Kang, <i>Trojan Horses of Race</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 1489 (2005) .....	6
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Convictions and Doubts: Retribution, Representation, and the Debate over Felon Disenfranchisement</i> , 56 Stan. L. Rev. 1147 (2004).....	14
Michael J. Klarman, <i>Symposium: Criminal Appeals: Article: Historical Perspectives: Scottsboro</i> , 93 Marq. L. Rev. 379 (2009)...	18, 19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brian C. Kalt, <i>The Exclusion of Felons from Jury Service</i> , 53 Am. U. L. Rev. 65 (2003)...	24
Nathan P. Litwin, <i>Defending an Unjust System: How Johnson v. Bush Upheld Felon Disenfranchisement and Perpetuated Voter Inequality in Florida</i> , 3 Conn. Pub. Int. L.J. 236 (2003).....	10, 11
Jeff Manza & Christopher Uggen, <i>Locked Out: Felony Disenfranchisement and American Democracy</i> (2006).....	10, 11, 12
Frances Fox Piven, <i>Why Welfare is Racist, in Race and the Politics of Welfare Reform</i> (Sanford Schram et al., eds., 2003).....	30
Anna Roberts, <i>Casual Ostracism: Jury Exclusion on the Basis of Criminal Convictions</i> , 98 Minn. L. Rev. 592 (2013)....	24
Anna Roberts, <i>Disparately Seeking Jurors: Disparate Impact and the (Mis)use of Batson</i> , 45 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1359 (2012) .	23, 29
Dorothy Roberts, <i>Killing the Black Body: Race, Reproduction, and the Meaning of Liberty</i> (1997).....	28
Mary R. Rose, <i>The Peremptory Challenge Accused of Race or Gender Discrimination? Some Data from One County</i> , 23 Law & Hum. Behav. 695 (1999).....	22, 23
Jill Quadango, <i>The Color of Welfare</i> (1994) ....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Andrew L. Shapiro, <i>Challenging Criminal Disenfranchisement Under the Voting Rights Act: A New Strategy</i> , 103 Yale L.J. 537 (1993) .....	11, 12
Joe Soss et al., <i>The Hard Line and the Color Line: Race, Welfare, and the Roots of Get-Tough Reform, in Race and the Politics of Welfare Reform</i> (Sanford Schram et al., eds., 2003) .....	33, 34
David Super, <i>Public Benefits Law</i> (2006) .....	25
The Sentencing Project et al., <i>Democracy Imprisoned: A Review of the Prevalence and Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement Laws in the United States</i> (2013), available at <a href="http://sentencingproject.org/doc/publications/fd_ICCPR%20Felony%20Disenfranchisement%20Shadow%20Report.pdf">http://sentencingproject.org/doc/publications/fd_ICCPR%20Felony%20Disenfranchisement%20Shadow%20Report.pdf</a> .....	12, 13
George B. Tindall, <i>The Campaign for the Disenfranchisement of Negroes in South Carolina</i> , 15 J. of S. Hist. 212 (1949).....	11
S. W. Tucker, <i>Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection in Virginia</i> , 52 Va. L. Rev. 736 (1966) .....	18, 20
Christopher Uggen et al., <i>State-Level Estimates of Felon Disenfranchisement in the United States, 2010</i> (2012) .....	12, 13, 14
Neil Vidmar & Valerie P. Hans, <i>American Juries: The Verdict</i> (2007) .....	17, 18, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Deborah E. Ward, <i>The White Welfare State: The Racialization U.S. Welfare Policy</i> (2005) .....	26, 27, 29
Hilary Weddell, Note, <i>A Jury of Whose Peers?: Eliminating Racial Discrimination Injury Selection Procedures</i> , 33 B.C. J.L. & Soc. Just. 453 (2013).....	19
Wendy Weiser & Erik Opsal, Brennan Center for Justice, <i>The State of Voting in 2014</i> (2014) .....	8, 9
